UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SONY COMPUTER ENTERTAINMENT AMERICA LLC and MICROSOFT CORPORATION, Petitioners,

V.

ADC TECHNOLOGY INC., Patent Owner.

Case No. CBM2015-00026 Patent 6,193,520

JOINT REQUEST TO WITHDRAW

PETITIONERS' REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Pursuant to the Board's April 15, 2016 e-mail authorizing the present request, Petitioners and Patent Owner jointly request the withdrawal of Petitioners' Request for Oral Argument. Pursuant to the Board's Scheduling Order (Paper 11), Petitioners filed a Request for Oral Argument on March 8, 2016. (Paper 14). Patent Owner did not file a request for oral argument. The Board did not enter an order granting Petitioner's Request. Accordingly, the Petitioners and Patent Owner respectfully request that Petitioners' Request of Oral Argument be withdrawn.

Pursuant to the Board's April 15, 2016 e-mail, the parties will either submit a joint motion to terminate this proceeding or jointly file a brief report explaining the status of the case on or before May 4, 2016.

Date: April 18, 2016

Respectfully submitted, ERISE IP, P.A.

BY: <u>/Eric A. Buresh/</u> Eric A. Buresh, Reg. No. 50,394 6201 College Blvd., Suite 300 Overland Park, KS 66211 P: (913) 777-5600 F: (913) 777-5601 eric.buresh@eriseip.com

Counsel for Petitioner Sony Computer Entertainment America LLC Joseph T. Jakubek (Reg. No. 34,190) Klarquist Sparkman, LLP 121 SW Salmon St, Ste 1600 Portland, OR 97204-2988 Telephone: 503-226-7391 Fax: 503-228-9446 joseph.jakubek@klarquist.com

Counsel for Petitioner Microsoft Corporation

/John E. Whitaker John E. Whitaker

Marcia Tunheim Whitaker Law Group Seattle Tower 1218 Third Avenue Suite 1809 Seattle, WA 98101 john@wlawgrp.com

Counsel for Patent Owner ADC Technology, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ON PATENT OWNER <u>UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.105(a)</u>

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.6(e) and 42.105(b), the undersigned certifies that on April 18, 2016, a complete and entire copy of the Joint Request to Withdraw Petitioners' Request for Oral Argument was served by electronic mail to Counsel for Patent Owner at the addresses identified below:

John E. Whitaker Marcia Tunheim Whitaker Law Group Seattle Tower 1218 Third Avenue Suite 1809 Seattle, WA 98101 john@wlawgrp.com

Respectfully submitted,

ERISE IP, P.A.

BY: <u>/Eric A. Buresh/</u> Eric A. Buresh, Reg. No. 50,394 6201 College Blvd., Suite 300 Overland Park, KS 66211 P: (913) 777-5600 F: (913) 777-5601 eric.buresh@eriseip.com